The budget Commission met in the Governor’s Office at 5:00
o’clock on July 15, 194i-, all members being present.

The following transfers of 1941-42 appropriations were approved
by the Commission:

The Aidget Commisslo-
From .Superintendent of Education, Salaries of Teachers, includ-
ing Supervision and Incidentals, 36,800.00 - To The Citadel -
Extension of Mess Hall, and Laundry.

Fron: Superintendent of Education, Salaries of Teachers, includ-
in rvisioc and Incidentals, $3,200.00 - To The State
Penitentiary - Special Account "Treatment of Venereal Diseases.

The South Carolina Industrial Conr.issior,
- Emergency ffilf . $F.OC - To Offiee -

From Travel, .*50.?7< - To Contributions.
From Travel, $332.00 - To Office Supplies
From Telephone and Telegraph, 364.00 - To Office Supplies

State Board of Health
Fron Special Payments, TI40«00 - To Office Equipment

From Other Supplies, 15*@® - Tc Office Equipment
From Water Heat Light & Power, $76.7" - To Office Equipment
From Travel, 42.56 - To Office applies

From Printing and Advertising, *270.28 - To Office Supplies
From Other Supplies, $104.04 - To Office Supplies

From Salary, Sanitary Insnecto*. 2144.65 - To Office Supplies
From Salary, Record Clerks, $192.2? - To Office t ~’

State Planning *>ard
From Special Payments - Soard Members, $5*00- To Printing and
Advertising
From Travel, $39.08 - To Printing and Advertising
From Travel, 320.61 - To Printing and Advertising
From Office Supplies, $9.11 - To Printing and Advertising
From Office Equipment, $1.20 - To Printing and Advertising.

State Superintendent of Education
Fror Salaries (Draftsmen; tI?5.00, To Special Payments

From Salaries (Draftsmen) $225.00, To Office Supplies.

Special Payments to Vembrrs, $31*37 - To lelegraph and Telephone

135



- 2-

The following transfers of 1942-43 appropriations were approved
by the Conrcijsion:

Commissioner of Labor

From Travel, * 00.00 - To Rent.
From Travel, 1300,00 - to Kotor Vehicle Supplies.

The following allotments were approved from the 1942-4.3 Civil Con-
tingent Fund:

The State Auditor’s Office, .*2,4X.00 - for Assistant Auditors.

The Historical Commission, $75,00, for Repairs.

The Joint Committee on Printing, $75.00, for Clerical Help.

-he following allotment was approved from the 191142 Civil Con-
tingent Fund:

The State Forestry Commission, C1,855.50, for the erection of fire
towers in Orangeburg, Lexington and Spartanburg Counties. One-
half the cost of the erection of these towers is beinr borne by
the counties.

A request by the Chief of the Emergency Medical Service of the South
Carolina Council for National Defense for an allotment of $4,975.00 from the
Defense Contingent Fund, to cover the expense of his activities, was deferred
until a subsequent meetinr, and additional information was requested.

A request by the South Carolina Tax Commission for permission to use
the sum or $6,900.00 of the Beer and Wine Revenue, for the purpose of employ-
ing help and paying other expenses in connection with the enforcement of the
3eer and Wine laws was granted. The 3ecr tary was directed to advise the
Commission to transfer, by warrant, this amount from the collection.- of the
Beer and Wine tax to the Tax Connission appropriation accounts.

The Commission discussed a letter from Senator 3urnet R. Jaybank,
concerning damage caused to roads in Lancaster County during the 1941 Army
maneuvers, and of the effort that was being made by county officials to ob-

tain settlement therefor. No action was taken by the Commission on this

m atter.

136



- 3 -

The Commission discussed a communication from Major Heyward Mahon,
Director of the oouth Carolina Council for Defense, urging that the sum of
at least $C,0OCC.O0 be reserved in the Contingent Fund for National Defense,
to be used in case of emergencies. The Communication was received as in-
formation.

The Commission discussed a communication from Mr. p. Norwood
Hastie, President of Organized Business, Incorporated, relating to
excessive transportation rates obtaining in South Carolina, and requesting
the sur. of $30,000.00 for an investigation of same. The Secretary was
directed to .advise ?r. Hastie that, while the Commission was in sympathy
with his position in this matter, it was without funds to provide for such
an investigation.

The Cowr.ission then adjourned.

I i37



E N

1.38



